Town of West Yellowstone

Tuesday, February 18, 2020
West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue
TOWN COUNCIL MEETING
7:00 PM

Pledge of Allegiance
Purchase Orders
Treasurer’s Report & Securities Report
Claims «
Consent Agenda: Minutes of the February 5, 2020 Town Council Meeting o
Business License Applications oo
» Exhale Body Therapy
= Two Top Snowmobile license transfer, resort tax bond waiver request

Advisory Board Report(s)
Town Manager & Department Head Reports
Comment Period,

=  Public Comment

= Council Comments

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

Community Health Partners Risk Share Agreement, $100,000 Discussion/Action oo

NEW BUSINESS

Revised Revolving Loan Fund Program Guidelines Discussion o

Correspondence/Meeting Reminders/FY |

If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “0o” symbol to link to the associated
documentation in the Town Council Packet.




Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated)
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings

Public Hearing/Public Meeting

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for consideration
in its decision making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall provide for submission
of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.

Oral Communication

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ performance
at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is necessary to speak
to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any citizen to speak in a civil
manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect for all persons attending.

e No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer.

e Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion of
the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda item
will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation.

e Speakers must state their name for the record.

e Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of
concern.

o Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer.

o Ifarepresentative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time
allotment.

o Ifaresponse from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the
Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks.

e Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not
allowed. Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the
supervisory chain of command.

Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, approaching the dais without permission,
otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these rules of procedure in addressing Town Council,
shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be
removed from the meeting room by Police Department personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or
Operations Manager.

General Town Council Meeting Information

e Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

e Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held at 12 Noon on Tuesdays and occasionally on
other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 440
Yellowstone Avenue.

e The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a
list of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to
the meeting room.

e Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be
directed to the Town Clerk at 646-7795.

e Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town
Clerk’s office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.

If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “0o” symbol to link to the associated
documentation in the Town Council Packet.
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12:35:11 Claim Approval List Report 1D: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 2/20

* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
46620 2088 Town West Yellowstone 605.33
01731720 utility chrgs, Chamber, 895 51.49 BLDGS 1000 411257 340 101000
01/31/20 utility chrgs, UPDL, 892 76.65 BLDGS 1000 411252 340 101000
01731720 utility chrgs, PS Shops, 884 35.37 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
01/31/20 utility chrgs. Povah Ctr, 887 75.74 BLDGS 1000 411255 340 101000
01731720 utility chrgs, Police Dept,886 45.53 BLDGS 1000 411258 340 101000
01/31/20 utility chrgs, City Park, 885 138.55 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
01731720 utility chrgs, Library, 891 35.71 LIBBLD 1000 411259 340 101000
01731720 utility chrgs, Lift #1, 903 15.28 SEWER 5310 430600 340 101000
01731720 utility chrgs, Twn Hall, 921 131.01 TWNHAL 1000 411250 340 101000
46621 95 Energy West-Montana 3,602.31
01/29/20 nat gas 210361788 updl 241.10 UPDH 1000 411252 344 101000
01/29/20 nat gas 210360293 Police 30.55 POLBLD 1000 411258 344 101000
01/29/20 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services 825.95 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
01/29/20 nat gas 210361811 old firehall 264.00 PARK 1000 460430 344 101000
01/29/20 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins 131.20 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
01/29/20 nat gas 210360540 library 473.69 LI1BBLD 1000 411259 344 101000
01/29/20 nat gas 210364599 Povah 823.36 POVAH 1000 411255 344 101000
01/29/20 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St 34.74 PUBSVC 1000 430200 344 101000
01/29/20 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall 747 .17 TWNHAL 1000 411250 344 101000
01/29/20 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe 30.55 SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000
46622 2853 Two Seasons Recycling 500.00
2020787 01/31/20 monthly recycling 500.00 PARKS 1000 460430 534 101000
46624 2546 Century Link QCC 10.47
1485007435 01/23/20 long dist chg 406-646-7600 10.47 DISPAT 1000 420160 345 101000
46627 2952 DIS Technologies 595.00
5272 02/05/20 Monthly Managed Svcs-Dspatch 595.00 DISPCH 1000 420160 398 101000
46629 2822 ClearBlu Cleaning Services 3,960.00
1012 02/01/20 Jan 2020 - Town Hall 1,000.00 TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
1012 02/01/20 Jan 2020 - Library 400.00 LIBES 1000 411259 357 101000
1012 02/01/20 Jan 2020- Trailhead Bldng. 260.00 TRLHED 1000 411256 350 101000
1012 02/01/20 Jan 2020 - Povah 450.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000
02/01/20 Jan 2020 Povah addendum 0.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000
1012 02/01/20 Jan 2020 - Chamber Bldng. 1,100.00 CHAMB 1000 411257 357 101000
1012 02/01/20 Jan 2020 - Park Bathrooms 500.00 PARKS 1000 411253 357 101000

1015 02/01/20 Jan 2020-Dispatch Center 250.00 POLICE 1000 411258 398 101000
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46631 2421 NAPA Auto Parts 1,079.61
01/31/20 Napa Supplies 1,067.46 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
01/31/20 NAPA supplies - water 8.97 WATER 5210 430500 220 101000
01/31/20 NAPA supplies - coveralls 3.18 SEWER 5310 430600 220 101000

46633 2789 WEX Bank 9,205.35
02/01/20 07 Ford Expedition 6-54563A 53.66* WATER 5210 430500 231 101000
02/01/20 07 Ford Expedition 6-54563A 53.65* SEWER 5310 430600 231 101000
02/01/20 06 Dodge Durango 6-1374 54.03 PUBSER 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 17 Dodge Ram #1 223.28 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
02/01/20 17 Dodge Ram #2 323.83 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
02/01/20 10 Ford Expedition 6-000046 116.12 SOCSER 1000 450135 231 101000
02/01/20 11 Ford Expedition 6-21425A 33.28 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
02/01/20 10 JD Backhoe 310SJ 347.07 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 77 Int"1 Dumptruck 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 Snow Blower 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 02 Freightliner 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 140 G Grader 90.33 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 CAT 936 Loader 601.54 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 91 Ford 6-582 125.71 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 15 Sweeper 184.46 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 SS Snow Blower Green 906.82 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 14 Water Truck 0.00 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 00 Freightliner Dump 6-60700A 249.32 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 2010 JD 772 Grader 1,016.42 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
02/01/20 02 Freightliner Dump 6-54564A 498.92 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 08 Ford Pickup 6-1450 62.19* WATER 5210 430500 231 101000
02/01/20 08 Ford Pickup 6-1450 62.18* SEWER 5310 430600 231 101000
02/01/20 08 GMC Pickup 6-1484 80.17 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 08 CAT 938H Loader 1,279.90 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 08 904B MiniLoader 109.81* WATER 5210 430500 231 101000
02/01/20 08 904B MiniLoader 109.82* SEWER 5310 430600 231 101000
02/01/20 01 Freightliner truck 1 391.28 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 01 Freightliner truck 2 535.90 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 08 Ford Escape (multi-use) 0.00 DISPAT 1000 420160 370 101000
02/01/20 14 Police Interceptor 259.23 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
02/01/20 15 Ford F-250 238.16 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 18 Dodge Ram-PW 172.02 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
02/01/20 18 Dodge Ram-Police 315.76 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
02/01/20 19 Dodge Durango 224.26 POLICE 1000 420100 231 101000
02/01/20 Tractor 413.85 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000

02/01/20 19 Dodge 5500 72.38 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
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46634 2952 DIS Technologies 747.43
5295 02/05/20 Email accounts/managed 1T 747.43 1T 1000 410580 355 101000
46635 2813 Century Link 70.00
01/28/20 DSL Pub Serv Office 646-7949 70.00 ROAD 1000 430200 345 101000
46642 2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA 33.75
304045 02/04/20 Dispatch coffee 33.75 DISP 1000 420160 220 101000
46643 2575 WY Tourism Business Improvement 7,693.07
01/31/20 Collections for December 2019 7,693.07 TBID 7202 411800 540 101000
46683 40 Jerry"s Enterprises 295.14
01713720 Fuel Public Services 301.16 ROAD 1000 430200 231 101000
01/14/20 Discount fuel -6.02 ROAD 1000 430200 231 101000
46684 2 Forsgren Associates P.A. 18,440.00
120024 01/25/20 WW FPS 15,000.00 SEWER 5320 430640 354 101000
120023 01/25/20 Casting Pond 3,440.00 PLAN 4000 460460 930 101000
46685 254 Firehole Fill Up/Economart 1,203.11
1712589 01/07/20 Diesel fuel 185.01 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
1712590 01/07/20 Diesel Fuel 938 Cat Loader 123.57 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
1712608 01/08/20 Diesel Fuel 938 Cat Loader 94.48 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
1712627 01/09/20 Diesel Fuel 938 Cat Loader 66.31 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
1712642 01/10/20 Diesel Fuel Snow Plow 54.74 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
1712671 01/13/20 Red DyedvDiesel Fuel Grader 162.30 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
1712690 01/14/20 Red DyedvDiesel Fuel Grader 128.39 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
1712708 01/15/20 Red DyedvDiesel Fuel Grader 68.39 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
1712742 01/17/20 Red DyedvDiesel Fuel Grader 72.66 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
1712862 01/27/20 Red DyedvDiesel Fuel 938 72.53 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
1712878 01/28/20 Red DyedvDiesel Fuel Grader 174.73 STREET 1000 430200 231 101000
46686 65 T &E 112.32
42CS044330 01/27/20 Equipment parts 112.32 ROAD 1000 430200 220 101000
46687 764 General Distributing Co. 55.18

839968 01/31/20 Welding supplies 55.18 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
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46688 2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone 32.00

12955 01/02/20 Public Works Planners (2) 32.00 ROAD 1000 430200 220 101000
46689 471 Northwest Pipe Fittings, Inc. 1,179.52

5270088 01/28/20 Collision Repair/Hydrant wren 357.75 WATER 5210 430550 369 101000

5271909 01/31/20 Hydrant Extension 821.77 WATER 5210 430590 251 101000
46690 3247 Auditel, Inc. 269.45

TWy0131202 01/31/20 Fee on Monthly Savings 269.45 TWNHL 1000 411250 345 101000
46691 2537 Balco Uniform Co., Inc. 192.00

55658-5 02/07/20 Uniform Jimenez 192.00 POLICE 1000 420100 226 101000
46692 135 Food Roundup 165.98

01/31/20 Gift Cert (3) 150.00* LEGISL 1000 410100 220 101000

11/05/19 Help fund supplies 9.99 HELP 7010 450135 220 101000

01/28/19 TC supplies 5.99* LEGISL 1000 410100 220 101000
46693 533 Market Place 553.35

01/31/20 Gift Certificates 500.00* LEGISL 1000 410100 220 101000

01/21/20 TC Supplies 18.52* LEGISL 1000 410100 220 101000

01709720 Prisoner supplies 34.83 POLICE 1000 420230 220 101000
46694 2898 TransUnion Risk and Alternative 50.00

202001-1 02/01/20 Contracted Services 50.00 POLICE 1000 420100 398 101000
46695 951 Barnes & Noble 219.51

3958717 01/23/20 Books 173.52 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000

3958716 01/23/20 Books 20.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 215 101000

3959068 01/24/20 Member Card Renewal 25.00 LIBRY 2220 460100 335 101000
46696 1311 Teton Communications 803.20

14638 01/27/20 Police Radio Repair 803.20 POLICE 1000 420100 362 101000
46697 999999 ELENA DE DIEGO- CAFE MADRIZ 2,709.01

02/05/20 Overpayment of Resort Tax 2,709.01 RESORT 2100 315100 101000
46698 999999 SAY SANG SU 25.00

02/06/20 Exonerated Bond 25.00 COURT 7469 212401 101000
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46699 999999 DANIEL SABOLSKY 345.30

01/09/20 YHC Strategic Planning Meals 40.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 370 101000

01/16/20 City Manager®s Meeting Travel 275.30 ADMIN 1000 410210 370 101000

01/23/20 NRMEDD-Mike Manship Meals 30.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 370 101000
46700 999999 IRMA E. VAZQUEZ 37.59

02/05/20 Cooking Class supplies 37.59* RECREA 1000 460440 220 101000
46701 2958 SHI International Corp 273.03

B11247648 01/29/20 MicroSoft Office Rec Dept 273.03 RECREA 1000 460440 216 101000
46702 3176 Magda Nelson - Local Government 26.25

99 02/11/20 Consulting Services 26.25 AUDIT 1000 410530 353 101000
46703 3261 Targhee Services 79.70

02/04/20 91 Ford F-250 Sewer Dept 79.70 SEWER 5310 430600 357 101000
46704 999999 RICHARD GIBSON 401.12

02/12/20 BigSky Drug & Alcohol Symposiu 401.12 COURT 1000 410360 370 101000
46705 E 2673 First Bankcard 67.84

01/10/20 4-way air tailgate valve 67.84 STREET 1000 430200 369 101000
46706 E 2673 First Bankcard 312.54

01/24/20 Utility billing past due notic 12.60 WATER 5210 430500 311 101000

01/24/20 Utility billing past due notic 12.60 SEWER 5310 430600 311 101000

1000123695 01/30/20 WordPress Hosting Library 249.99 LIBRY 2220 460100 398 101000

4045806 01/31/20 iPad Case for G Johnson 37.35 WATER 5210 430500 220 101000
46707 E 2673 First Bankcard 1,846.95

01/06/20 Foxtrot Restaurant 26.88 POLICE 1000 420100 370 101000

01/10/20 Uniform-Custom Logo 545.31* DISPTC 1000 420160 226 101000

58999450 01/15/20 Positive Promo-Lnyrds,Minift 857.95 POLICE 1000 420100 327 101000

23412 01/27/20 Jake"s Auto-Towed vehicle serc 77.81 POLICE 1000 420100 317 101000

644807 01/30/20 APCO Intrntl- Memberships 339.00 DISPTC 1000 420160 335 101000
46708 E 2964 CITI CARDS 4,996.03

665190 01706720 Industrial Tote(2) 19.96* RECREA 1000 460440 220 101000

01/07/20 MP- Meating supplies 96.78* LEGISL 1000 410100 220 101000

01/09/20 Pre-stamped Envelopes-postage 550.00* ADMIN 1000 410210 311 101000

01/09/20 Pre-stamped Envelopes 99.10* ADMIN 1000 410210 220 101000

01/09/20 Pre-stamped Envelopes-Postage 825.00 FINANC 1000 410510 311 101000

01/09/20 Pre-stamped Envelopes 171.85 FINANC 1000 410510 220 101000

01/09/20 Gloves, Thermometer 161.22 WATER 5210 430500 220 101000
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01/15/20 Expedia-Dan to Helena 162.92 ADMIN 1000 410210 370 101000
02/05/20 Assertiveness Webinar 149.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 380 101000
38324984 01/23/20 MT Rural Water confer-Russel 402.57 FINANC 1000 410510 370 101000
01/21/20 TC Meating meal 106.09* LEGISL 1000 410100 220 101000
330682 01/23/20 Safety signs/Traffic signs 384.60 ROAD 1000 430200 243 101000
01/23/20 Sympathy Box - Aderhold 74.49 ADMIN 1000 410210 870 101000
W953142123 01/21/20 iPad for Water Dept 329.00 WATER 5210 430550 212 101000
6885831 01/24/20 Safty Cabinet for flamble liq 449.00 SEWER 5310 430600 366 101000
01/28/20 Legislative Meals TC 101.09* LEGISL 1000 410100 220 101000
WB00735705 01/29/20 Basic Lock Kit 159.19 SEWER 5310 430630 220 101000
331997 01/29/20 Fire Extingquisher signs 105.30 STREET 1000 430200 243 101000
7153835 02/04/20 Notepads sets (2) 40.38* ADMIN 1000 410210 220 101000
87888485 02/04/20 Recreation Travel Vazquez 191.28* RECREA 1000 460440 380 101000
02701720 Eppley Institute for Parks Vaz 340.00* RECREA 1000 460440 380 101000
W946099737 02/03/20 Surface Mount Fire Extingu 46.88* TWNHLL 1000 411250 366 101000
W849363167 02/03/20 Fire extinguishers-Soc Ser 34.50* TWNHLL 1000 411250 366 101000
W849363167 02/03/20 Fire extinguishers-Waterbl 44 .47 WATER 5210 430500 212 101000
01/14/20 .org Domain Renewal for Libry 21.17 LIBRY 2220 460100 398 101000
02/05/20 MP-TC Meeting Supplies 100.19* LEGIS 1000 410100 220 101000
01709720 SilverState Consultin Credit -170.00 COURT 1000 410360 380 101000

46709 40 Jerry"s Enterprises 125.00
122619-01 12/26/19 Help Fund Fuel 30.00 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000
080219-01 08/02/19 Help Fund Fuel 25.00 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000
082319-01 08/23/19 Help Fund Fuel 25.00 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000
082619-01 08/26/19 Help Fund Fuel 45.00 HELP 7010 450135 231 101000

46710 3021 MSU Local Government Center 603.24
2053 02/13/20 1 day Municipal Training 500.00 LEGIS 1000 410100 356 101000
2053 02/13/20 Travel Bozeman to W.Y 103.24 LEGIS 1000 410100 356 101000

46711 3243 Susan Swimley 18.50
2509 01/31/20 Moonrise review 18.50 1000 411100 352 101000

46712 1061 Lane and Associates 439.93
7657 02/10/20 Employee random drug testing 439.93 1000 410210 356 101000

46713 2914 NRMEDD 2,000.00

15099 02/13/20 final admin, EDA grant for wes 2,000.00 ADMIN 1000 411000 398 101000
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46714 3189 Skijor West 8,010.90
02/13/20 Skijor Purse - 8,000 Cap 8,000.00 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
02/13/20 Adv. Funding Request -4,377.00 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
08713720 Joel Pilcher ARt & Design 1,275.00 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
10/29/19 Lamar Billboards 1,990.00 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
02/04/20 Post Register E-mail blast 125.00 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
02/04/20 Post Register Reveal Ad 150.00 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
02/04/20 Post Register W.Y. Event 240.00 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
02713720 Island Park News online 525.00 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
01/27/20 Staples, Posters 82.90 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
46715 3209 James Keller 475.00
02708720 drywall of h20/ww super office 475.00 1000 411250 920 101000
46716 1770 Melanie Gospodarek 1,296.50
01/29/20 Class Tuition 1,189.00 FINADM 1000 410510 380 101000
01/29/20 Books 107.50 FINADM 1000 410510 380 101000
46717 151 Gallatin County WY TS/Compost 190.00
01/31/20 Housaehold waste charges 190.00 PARKS 1000 460430 534 101000
# of Claims 47 Total: 75,952.51

Total Electronic Claims 7,223.36 Total Non-Electronic Claims 68729.15
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1000 General Fund

101000 CASH $35,474.93
2100 Local Option Taxation-Resort Tax

101000 CASH $2,709.01
2101 Marketing & Promotions (MAP)

101000 CASH $8,010.90
2220 Library

101000 CASH $490.67
4000 Capital Projects/Equipment

101000 CASH $3,440.00
5210 Water Operating Fund
